UNOFFICIAL OFFICE CONSOLIDATION – FOR REFERENCE ONLY



BY-LAW 700-85

A BY-LAW RESPECTING THE PROVISION OF POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES IN THE TOWN OF RIVERVIEW

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Council of the Town of Riverview, under the authority vested in it by Section 10 (3) of Local Government Act, RSNB 2019, ch 18 as follows:

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this by-law is to provide direction on the establishment, operations and terms of the provision of policing services within the Town of Riverview.

2. TITLE

This by-law may be cited as the "Police Service By-Law".

3. **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions apply to this by-law:

"By-law" shall mean any legislation or ordinance passed by the Council of the Town of Riverview.

"Council" means the Council of the Town of Riverview.

"Municipality" means the Town of Riverview.

"Codiac Regional Policing Authority Agreement" means the agreement between the municipalities of Riverview, Moncton and Dieppe to establish a Regional Policing Authority, pursuant to the *Police Act, c.P-9.2, R.S.N.B. 1973* for the purpose of providing regional policing services for their respective municipalities.

"Codiac Regional Policing Authority" means a regional policing authority established under an agreement between the municipalities of Riverview, Moncton and Dieppe and empowered to accept an assignment of the Regional Police Service Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the Province of New Brunswick.

"Royal Canadian Mounted Police" or "RCMP" means the police for Canada under the Royal Canadian Mounted Police Act who make up the law enforcement members of the Codiac Regional Policing Authority.

4. PROVISION OF POLICE SERVICES

The municipality shall be policed by members of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police throughout the Town of Riverview, under the terms of the Codiac Regional Police Service Agreement through the Codiac Regional Policy Authority and the Government of Canada.

The Codiac RCMP Members will:

- 1) perform the duties of peace officers;
- 2) render such services as are necessary to:
 - a) Preserve the peace, protect life and property, prevent crime and offences against the laws of Canada and the laws in force in the Province, and by-laws of the Town, apprehend criminals, offenders and others who may be lawfully taken into custody; and
 - b) Execute all warrants and perform all duties and services in relation thereto that may, under the laws of Canada or the laws in force in the Province or the municipality, be executed and performed by peace officers.

3) render such services as are necessary to police offenses against by-laws of the Municipality, to enable an effective and efficient delivery of police services in the Municipality.

The Members and persons shall carry out their policing duties in a professional manner respecting and adhering to all rules, regulations, directives, policies and orders of every description issued by the Codiac Regional Policing Authority.

5. MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT

The Codiac Regional Policing Authority and the RCMP Superintendent provides day to day management oversight of the region's police force.

Each Municipality appoints representatives to serve on the Board of Directors of the Codiac Regional Policing Authority on their behalf.

The Town approves an annual budget allocation to support the Operating Budget to ensure the RCMP is financially supported consistent with the terms of the agreement and their operational plan. The Town's review of the budget allows it an opportunity to determine if the Codiac Regional Policing Authority is providing the necessary services to the Town of Riverview.

6. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Codiac Regional Policing Agreement was signed on April 9, 2001 by the Cities of Moncton and Dieppe, and the Town of Riverview.

The specific terms regarding renewal, termination, extension, modifications, etc. are established within the Codiac Regional Policing Authority Agreement.

First Reading: February 10, 2020

Second Reading: March 9, 2020

Third Reading: March 9, 2020

Original by-laws and amendments thereto are on file in the Office of the Town Clerk. This document is for convenient reference purposes only. Any questions should be forwarded to the Office of the Town Clerk.